
MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  State Attorney Aramis D. Ayala 

CC:  CASA Deborah Barra, Bureau Chief Mark Wixtrom & Chief Eric Edwards 

FROM:   ASA Richard Wallsh 

DATE:  February 5, 2018 

RE:  City of Belle Isle Sunshine Law Investigation 

 

 On December 1, 2015, a complaint was lodged with this office regarding potential criminal 

violations of Florida Statute §286.011 (commonly referred to as the Sunshine Law) committed by 

members of the Belle Isle City Commission. Chief Edwards assigned then-SAO investigator Jeff Harris to 

conduct an investigation.  SAO Investigator Emmett Browning was later assigned to assist Inv. Harris, 

however, Harris was still lead investigator and maintained primary responsibility to conduct and 

document the investigation.  The lead officer left the employ of this office in January 2017 and has since 

been uncooperative and unresponsive to requests for assistance about his assignments as a state 

attorney employee.  

The Belle Isle case was initially classified as State Attorney Investigation Number 2015-IN-0080.  

It was later reclassified as internal Case Number 2017-NM-3789.   

To prove a criminal misdemeanor violation of the Sunshine Law, the state must prove beyond a 

reasonable doubt that members of the Belle Isle City Commission knowingly attended a meeting at 

which official acts were to be taken without complying with the requirements of 1) reasonable meeting 

notice and 2) promptly recorded meeting minutes open to public inspection.  See, Florida Statute 

§286.011. The statute also allows for a noncriminal infraction (fine not to exceed $500) for unknowing 

sunshine law violations.  

 The basis for a criminal prosecution thus becomes proof of communication between two or 

more city commissioners about official city business outside of a noticed meeting or gathering. The 

offending communication need not be in a formal meeting setting. The case law allows prosecution for 

informal communication such as conversations, emails, text messages, correspondence and so forth. 

State Attorney Investigators set out to determine if such unlawful communication occurred and, to that 

end, subpoenaed an extensive number of documents from various sources.  The full details are 

contained in the investigative reports. 

As the investigation proceeded to the interview stage, the investigators were confronted with 

reluctant witnesses.   State Attorney Jeffrey Ashton made the strategic decision to grant use-immunity 

to certain witnesses by compelling their testimony through the issuance of state attorney investigative 

subpoenas.  Among these immunized witnesses was the mayor of Belle Isle, Lydia Pisano, who was 

herself a member of the city commission.  The details of her sworn recorded testimony are contained in 

other documentation generated by the investigation.  In summary, Mayor Pisano admitted to violating 



the sunshine law in general and implicated other members of the commission in her testimony, 

however, she did not provide specifics   Also immunized under the same process was City Commissioner 

Ed Gold.  The use-immunity makes it extraordinarily difficult (but not legally impossible) to prosecute 

Pisano or Gold for the same subject matter as their sworn testimony.  

While Mayor Pisano’s testimony in particular revealed unlawful communication among certain 

city commissioners, the investigators sought physical evidence or other testimony to support those 

claims. After reviewing Inv. Harris’ work product I identified potential sunshine law violations.  These are 

fully set out in the thirty page Timeline Supplemental Report signed December 9, 2016.  However, the 

state has no corroborating physical or other evidence and it is my opinion that significant proof 

deficiencies preclude filing charges. 

For example, Inv. Harris asserts that certain email communications which could form the basis 

for prosecution were blind copies (bcc) between city commissioners in contravention of the sunshine 

law.  However, Inv. Browning and I reviewed the documents in our possession and we cannot locate 

proof/authentication that the copies were indeed bcc’s sent from one commissioner to another.  

Although the copies in our possession are most likely blind copies, we lack proof beyond a reasonable 

doubt.  We do not have access to computer hard drives for independent forensic analysis. 

In an attempt to obtain such corroborating evidence I entered into pre-charge plea discussions 

with a particular city commissioner’s lawyer.  The goal was to afford that commissioner a favorable 

sentence in return for truthful testimony which we expected would corroborate Mayor Pisano’s 

immunized testimony and also authenticate various documents in the state’s possession.  Those plea 

negotiations were not successful and the proof deficiencies have not been solved.   

 

  

   

 

 

 

  

  






























































































